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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRON[/ENTAL TH SERVICES
ENVIRON|llENTAL
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

December 8, 2000 Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(s10) 567,6700
FAX (510) 337'9335

Molly Faraji
2000 Stratton Rd.
Walnut Creek, CA 94598

Dear Ms. Faraji:

Subject: Freeway Station & Service, 2740-98th Ave., Oakland, CA 94605

StId i 130

Communication with the City of Oakland Fire Services Agency determined that the
tanks at the aforementioned site have not been used for awhile and have not been
closed. Thus, the kaking Underground Tank case cannot be finished until the
tanks have been properly closed. Contact the City ofOakland Fire Services Agency, 5
7759, for the requirements to properly close the underground tanks, Meanwhile, the
groundwater monitoring wells, STMW-1, STMW-2, STMW-3, STMW-4, STf!fiil-s, -6,

01238-

closureand the production well, W-4, should not be decommissioned until the underground
has been resolved.

If you have any questions other tlan the requirements to properly close the
can be reached at (510) 567-6746.

Sincerelv.

>-J-"-^
DonHwang
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alr

C: Leroy Griffi4 City of Oakland Fire Services Agency, Offrce of Emergency Serlices,
Hazardous Materials Management Prograrn,sOs- 14t St., 5ft Floor, Oakland, CA 94612

Frank Flamedi-Fard, Lawrence Koo, Enviro Soil Tech Consultants, 131 Tully
San Jose, CA 951 1 I

File



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Asency Director

December 5, 2000

Molly Faraji
2000 Stratton Rd.
Walnut Creek, CA 94598

Dear Ms. Faraji:

("-o0

ENVIRONMENTAL TH SERVICES
ENVIHONI\,4ENTAL
1131 Harbor Bay
Alameda, CA 94502$577
(510) 567S700
FAX {510) 337-9335

Subject: Freeway Station& Servicg 2740-98thAve., Oakland, CA 94605

stld l l30

This oftice and the Califomia Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Ba[
Region, have rwiewed the case closure summary for the above referenced site and conclr that
no further action related to the underground tank release is required at this time. Before a
remedial action completion letter is sent, the onsite monitoring wells, STMW-I, STMW-2,
STMW-3, STMW4, STMW-5, STMW-6, and t}e production well, W-4, must be
decommissioned. Please submit a copy of the well destruction permit and a report of thF well
desruction so a closure letter can be iszued. (Well destruction permits may be obtained from
James Yoo, Alameda County Public Works Agency, at 5 I 0/670-663 3 .)

If you have any questions, I can be reached at (510) 567-6746.

Sincerely,

F*" *+-*-_,
DonHwang V
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Frank Hamedi-Fard, Lawrence Koo, Enviro Soil Tech Consultants, 131 Tully R{.,
San lose. CA 95111

f.4-,

C:



?-t Y'u'
ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director 6

ENVIRONMENTAL TH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL

September 13, 2000
'| 131 Harbor Bay Parkway,
Alameda, CA 94502-65n
(51 0) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-933s

Molly Faraji
2000 Stratton Rd.
Walnut Creek, CA 94598

Dear Ms, Faraji:

Subject: Freeway Station & Service, 2740-98th Ave., Oakland, CA 94605

stld 1130

Prwiously, you were requested to submit disposal records for the soil removed from the pipeline
trench. Additionally, a rwiew ofthe history ofthe site found a discrepancy as to whethfi any
soil was removed after the waste oil spill of May 1989. Please submit disposal records ftr the
soil removed from the pipeline trench ifavailable and let us know ifany soil was removpd after
the waste oil spill of May 1989.

Ifyou haye any questions, please oall me at (510) 567-6746.

o'*-*...**?'

Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: Frank Flamedi-Fard, Lawrence Koo, Enviro Soil Tech Consultants, 131 Tully
SanJose. CA 95111
/ r { ,
File

Sincerely

>-$-*.
DonHwang



ALAMEDA COUNTY o
HEALTH CAFE SEFVICES

?a'ry F, Zf.rs--

ENVIRONMENTAL H :IH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL TION

o
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency oirector € *

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway,
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) s67-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

250

August 30, 2000

Molly Faraji
2000 Stratton Rd.
Walnut Creelg CA 94598

Dear Ms. Faraji:

Subject: Freeway Station & Servicg 2740-98th Ave., Oakland, CA 94605

stld 1130

When your file was reviewed for case closure, no disposal records for the soil removed from the
pipeline trench could be found. Please review your records for any documentation that qlould
indicate the disposition ofthe soil removed from the pipeline trench and submit them to phis
office.

If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6746t.

Sincerely,
. T'\

>=--S-a b+--*--lr,-.r

Don Hwang f
llazardous Materials Specialist

C: Frank HamedlFard, Lawrence Koo, Enviro Soil Tech Consultants,
San Jose. CA 95111
l ")"
File



A.LAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Dhector 1.5

ENVIRONMENTAL rH SERVICES
ENVIFONMENTAL (LOP)

April 11, 2m0 1 1 31 Ha6or Bay Parkway,
Alameda, CA 945@-65r/

250

(510) 567-6700

lddijeb rarqii 
FAx (510) 337'esl5 i

2000 Strauotr Rd
Walnut Geelq CA 94598

Dear.Ms. Faraji:

Subject: Fre€way Station & Sewioe, 2740-98th Ave., Oa&land, CA 94605

srld I130

You have informed Alameda County Environm€ntal Health tbat you intend to sell your propety locat€d al 2?'t'0-98'!
Ave., Ooklan4 CA io Alameds County fsire'). Alarneda County EnvironmerUal llealth has b€En the l€4d agency in
connection with the iovestigntion and remeCiation ofsoil ard groundtnter contamination at lhe sile. OvF the past
year, Ms. Faraji has been serrt letters requesting additional information/work at this site. She mct with mb today and
committed to provide the additional information or to have the additional work perfomed'

An exteruiw subsuface inv€stigition has been conducted at tho Site. Technicat reports submitled by M$. Fsraji's
consultants hdicate thaf borinF werE drilted where evidence €xist€d of potential pollutant rel€ases. Groqndwater
moniroring wells harrc beerl insalled !o clEractsize Slourdwater contaminalion.

Alaneda C-ounty Environmental Heatth considcrs Ms. Fsxajl to be the primarily responsible party in conlrectioo with
the rcmediation of contamination at the Siie, and Alameda Qunty Environnentrl Health €xpocts IvIs. Falaji to
implenent rcrnediBl action unlil ctosre is obtained. Alameda County Environnrenhl llealth does not pu{sue
prispective putchasers wherc ttrc prirnarity responsible p6rty has tha finsncial rcsourccs Decessary to coqduct tb
ieriaiadott and wh€Nr that rcqponsitte party is satisctority engaged in active rernediatim. This eits ii; in.the state
cleaaup firnd, eo tbe prinury responsible Party must stay imroh'ed to rnain in tbe cleanup fimd.

Please contact rne at (510) 5 .6?{746 ifyou have any additional questions

Sircerely,

F*-"-
Don Hwang
I{azardous Materials Specialist

enb 
oftr



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVTCES #AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, ngency Director

Cert i f ied Mal l  p  155 530 617 ENVIRONMENTAL I{EALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONIVENTAL PBO'fi ECTION
1131 Ha6or Bay Parkwa!,
Alameda, CA 94502.6577
(510) 567-6700
{510) 337-9432

December 2, 1999

Molly Ghofrani
2000 Stratton Rd.
Walnut Creek, CA 94598

2,'d NOTICE OF VIOLA.TION

Freeway Station & Service, 2240-98th Ave., Oakland, CA
srid 1130

Dear Ms. Ghofrani:

On October 8, 1999,May 2t,1999, and March 25.
the following information:

l) A review of "soil sampling Beneath Removed usr at the propertv Located at 2740-
98-Ave., Oakland, CA Dec. I8, 1998, FileNo. 7-93-556_Sf'byEnviro Soil Tpch
conzultants found that the samples were not analyzed for chlorinated hydrocarb[ns
(Cl HC), polychlorinared biphenyls (pCBt pentachlorophenol (pCp), polvnuclear
aromatics (PNA), or cr@sote. Sampling for these ,onrtiiuents ii requiiea.

2) tl*, th9 above, repo{ did not include disposal records for the stockpiled soil. j
Disposal records for the stockpiled soil are required.

3) The r^epo:t was prepyed fglMolly Ghofrani, 2000 Stratron Rd., Walnut Cree! pA
94598. our resords have Kiyoumars Ghofrani as the responsible partv. Ifthisllas

. changed, then Molly Ghofrani's telephone numbers are n."A"O.
4) Submit a copy of "Dorothy Radbruch's 1969 U.S. Geological Sur-r,ey map Ce_tOS,

flaland Engineering Geology ofthe Oat<tand East euadrangte CAifomia, Scale 
'

l:24'000". This map is needed to srrow the "... active spring ai the base ofthe hi[l
across 98- Ave." mentioned on page 7 ofthe report "Addiional Subsurface
Investigation for the Property... 2740-g8th Ave., Oakland, CA Oct. j,1996-.

5) Additionally, you were sent a letter entitled "LANDOWNER NOTIFICATION Al{D
PARTICIPATION REQUIREMENTS" and asked to fill out and return the form.
"SAMPLE LETTER(2): LIST OFLANDOWNERS FORM'.



This letter mnstitutes a formal request for technical reports pursuart to califomia Wat
Code Section 13267(b) and Health and Safery Code Siction ZSZSS.3 7 aad Z5Zgg.l.
Failure to comply with the request wilt result in referral of this case to the Alamedb
County District Attorney's Office. You are further advised that failure to mmpty lnay
zubject you to penalties ofup to $5000 per day.

Thus far, the information requested has not been received. please submit the inforlnation
required within 30 days.

Ifyou have any questions, please call me at (510) S6j-6746.

Errviro Soil Tech Consultants, l3l Tu[y Rd., San Josq CA 951 I 1
file
L1 ,

Sincerely,
\- t\

l>==s\ F*-,^^
DonHwang
Ilazardous Materials Specialist

C:



ALAMEDA COUNry
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGFNCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency oirector

Molly Ghofrani
2000 Strafton Rd.
Walnut Creek CA 94598

o

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
'1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
(510) 337-9335 (FAX)

NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Re: Freeway Station & Service, 2740-9Eth Ave., Oakland, CA 94605; Stid I 130

Dear Ms. Ghofrani:

On October 7, 1999, I cafled Sabrina Baptiste ofthe Law Office ofRobert Shepard. She sktted
that the aforementioned property didn't complste escrow. Thereforo, yor are still responsihle for
providing tln informatim requested:

l) A review of "Soil Sampling Beneath Removed UST at the Property l,ocate d' at 2740-98t
Ave., Oakland, CA, Dec. 18, 1998, File No. 7-93-556-5I" by Enviro Soil Tech Conzult{nts
found that the samples were not analyzed for chlorinated hydrocarbons (Cl HC),
polychlorinated biphenyls (PCB), pentachlorophenol (PCP), polynuclear aromatrcs (PNIA), or
creosote. Sampling for these constituents is required. Also, the above report did not incflude
disposal records for the stockpiled soil. Disposal records for the stoclgiled soil are required.

2) The report was prepared for Molly Ghofrani, 2000 Stratton Rd., Walnut Creek, CA 94[98.
Our records have Kiyoumars Ghoftani as rhe responsible party. Ifthis has changed, thepr
Molly Ghofrard's telephone numbers are noedod.

3) Submit a copy of *Dorothy Radbruch's 1969 U.S. Geological Survey map GQ-769, Arial
and Engineoring GeologSr ofthe Oaklard East Quadrangle, Califomia" Scale l:24,000". This
map is needed to show tho *.,.active spring ar the baso oftho hill across 98b Ave." mentioned
on page 7 of the report *Additional Subzurfrce Invesugation for the Property... 2740-q8*
Avs., Oakland, CA, Oct. 3,1996".

4) Additionally, you werc sent a lener entitled "LANDOWNER NOTIFICATION AND
PARTICIPATION REQLIIREMENTS" and asked to fill out and retum the form, 'SAI\,{PLE

LETTER (2): LIST OF LANDOWNERS FORM'.

Please submil the information requested within 30 days. Ifownership ofthe property has irldeed
changed, then you need to let me know. I may be reached ai (510) 5674746.

Sincerely,

,D.s".-
Don Hwang

),ag1dous 
Materials Specialist

C: Sabrifla Baptiste, Law Office ofRobert Shepan{ l23l Fulton St. #1,
San Franciscq CA 94117

Enviro Soil Tech Consultatrs, l3l Tully Rd., San Jose, CA 951 I I
file



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

September 17, 1999

Molly Ghofrani
2000 Stratton Rd.
Walnut Creek, CA 94598

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(s10) s67-6700
(510) 337-9s35 (FAX)

On July 13, 1999, I received a 
TlqoT 

Sab,nna Bapriste representing the [.aw Office of Itobprtshepad' she srat'ed drat the er:rrqg""a pr*"fr, r*" il;;;;r* and shourd close Jury 2{.,1999, then it would take an additional eo au5i to-alililr-*iro-*ould be responsibre forproviding the information requested:
l) A review of "so' samoring Bcneath Removed usr at the property Located at 2?40-9g6Ave', oakrand, cA" D; r-s, rgss, Fitrl.io. i+:-sli-si;uv r"viro soil rech consultanisfound. that the samples were-not analyz.a io. .friori*tJ n!or**Uor, (Cl HC),polvchlorinated biphenyrs (pcB), p";n*ry"."p1r*"r tplij, potvouclea, aro-aticsgpNA). orcreosote. Sampling forthese co_nstituents is requir"O. ef.q if,1, 

"i"";rrilH;;;ffi;"disposal records for the stockpiled soil n4"iir*"rjr1;, il" sto.6;ffisJi# fi#fi2) The report was prepared for Mony Gho&ani, 2000 stratron Rd., warrut creel! cA 945qg.Our records have Kiyoumars-G}otiaai * mj *p"iJUf" p"r-ry. If rhis has changd thenMolly Ghofrani's telephone numoers are needed.
3) submit a copv of "Dorothv-Radb-ruch's 1969 U.S. Georogical survey map Ge-269, Arialand Engineering Geotogy otrlrc oak{anrE"" qffiJiltairo-iu, scare r:24,000,,. Thismap is needed to show the ..... active spring at the base of *" hil u"ror. igd erl";_"*l"ilon page ? of rhe report, . Adgitlonal S,iU*?"* f"r"rtig"t 

"i 
for the property... 2740-ggd.Ave., Oakland, CA, Oct.3, 1996..

4) 199tl4tv' vou were sent a letter entitre<t "LAND0*NER N'TIFICATION ANDPARTICIPATION REau{ylltsj';a *r."a to rii"ii'and retum the fom,, "sAMprjELETTER (2): LrST OF rANDOmrenS rOniJ,:

Re; Freeway Station & Service, 2740_98th Ave., Oakland, CA 94605; Stid I 130
Dear Ms. Ghofrani:

ilt'Tf,1ilnHH:HTii;3ff $ffi iilr'-'.fr3-"'" ror providing the above

Sincerely, $\
>+J-\*- .^r*\- \

DonHwang h
I/11;dous Materials Specialist /

C: Sabrina Baptiste, I,aw Office ofRobert Shepard, l23l Fulton St. #1,San Franciscq CA 94117
Enviro Soil Tech Consultaflts, l3l TuIIy Rd., San Jose, CA 95 I I Ifile



ALA[/EDA COUNTY
I.IEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency oireoor

ENVIRONMENTAL HEAL SEHVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
(510) 337.933s (FAX)

June24, 1999_

Molly Ghofrani
200O Stratton Rd.
Walnut Creelg CA 94598

NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Re: Freeway Station& Servicg 2740-98thAve., Oakland, CA 94605

Stid l l30

Dear Ms. Ghofrani:

On March 25, 1999, and May 21, 1999, you were sent letters requesting tle followflng
inforrnation:

l) A review of"soil Sampling Beneath Removed UST at the Prop€rty l,o catd at 274(-
98- Ave., Oakland, Cd Dec. 18, 1998, File No. 7-93-556-5I" by Enviro Soil Tech
Conzultants found that rhe samples were not analyzed for chlorinated hydrocarbons
(Cl HC), polychlorinated biphenyls (PCB), pentachlorophenol (PCP), polynuclear
aromatics (PNA), or creosote. Sampling for these constituents is required.

2) Also, the above report did not include disposal records for the stockpiled soil.
Disposal records for the stockpiled soil are required.

3) The report was prepared for Molly Ghofrani, 2000 Sfatton Rd., Walnut Creek, CA
94598. Our records have Kiyoumars Ghofrani as the responsible pa.rty. Ifthis ftas
changed, then Molly Ghofrani's telephone numbers are needed.

4) Submit a copy of 'Dorothy Radbruch's 1969 U.S. Geological Survey map GQf?69,
Arial and Engineering Geology of the Oakland East Quadrangte, Califomia, Scble

^ l:24,000".. This map is needed to show tle "...active spring at the base ofthe hlll
across 98* Ave." mentioned on page 7 ofthe report, "Additional Subsurface
Investigation for the Property. .. 2740-988 Ave., Oakland, CA" Oct. 3, 1996" .

5) Additionally, you were sent a letter entitled "I_)ANDOWNERNOTIFICATION Af\iD
PARTICIPATION REQUIREMENTS" and asked to fill our and return the fordr,
"SAMPLE LETTER(2): LIST OF LANDOWNERS FORM'.
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEAFIS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
1 'l 31 Harbor Bay part(way, Suite
Alameda, CA 94502-6527
(510) 567-6700

1\4ay 21, 1999 
(s1o) 337-933s (FAx]

Molly Ghofrani
2000 Stratton Fd.
Wahut Creelq CA 94598

Re: Freeway Stalion & Service, 2?40-98th Ave., Oakland, CA 94605
stid I 130

Dear Ms. Ghofiani:

on March 25, 1999, you *,ere sent a letter requesting additional information.

" #r,.H1#,H#'lff"ffi:Hi#t* ff ffffi ffi"ff ffi ff ;,ft",h *
peftachlorophenot (p""t,-**.1]"Y*-oL*5* tcr rcl, potvctlorinatod uiiGils*ffi,
ffiffi*on"*t nepr porv''*ri* *,#t*JEfrT li'.ffif #ffffiff.tffilffi -

t' 
#"f+tffH:rffffi tt *t*" diryosal records for the stockpiled sol. Di'posal r€oord$ for tre

4)

3)
.ffi:gffim**y:ulgp!-, ?000 sranon Rd, warnur crcek, cA e45e8.chanse orr€sponsiur" pu,ty n",o icyoffi 4ffit,,il,:i"foilfJffiffi #d*t$
H:,1;Hf,H**"y* 116l -u.s ceorosicar suvey nap ce-76e, tuiar andGeolog of the Oakluro AJbtr* 

" vwrvsr!.! rurvqv rnaD uL'- /o9' anal and Engineerin
,....active mrino qr rl,. **- ^";,^ ,.Hl1 

Cnl^***A ftate tJz+,0fn,,, was to be submitted !o'..-active 
spring at ttre Uase ofirre h-- 

'r'drE r;4+'ur''(' ' was Io be submitted !o 3h0w th€
suosurrace rnvestigarioo ro. ru p.|lffl?lr-# ^:**l*-:"*r'r:lq-Trytdffiffiisubsurraoe Investigati* ro, u,. i,,op"t_"Izt;d# ;:TB:l,T"f ff';l ;T#F.

PleaseTsub'ndt tl* infonnadon requifed withitr 30 days. Ifyou bave any questions, please ca,, ne at (510)

Enviro Soil Tech Coruulrants, 13l Tb[y Rd., San Jose, CA 95l l l
trIe

If this i6 a

Sincerely,

>.\
Don Huang
Ilazardous Materials

C:



ALAMEDA COUNTY
TIEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEAFIS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL fH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTPI (LOP)
1131 Harbor 8ay
Alameda, CA
(5'r0) 567€700
FAX (510) 337.9335

May 21,7999

Molly Ghofrani
2000 Strafion Rd.
Walnut Creelc, CA 94598

Re: Freeway Sration & Service, 2740-98th Ave., Oakland CA
Stid 1130

Dear Ms. Ghofiani:

LANDOWNER NOTIFICATION AND PARTICIPATION

This letter is to inform you ofnew legislative requirements pertaiaing to cleanup
closure of sites where an unauthorized retease ofhazardousiubstanci, including
petroleurn, has occurred from.an rryrderground storage tank (usr). section zsz6zfrs(a)
of ch. 6.7 of the Health & safety cgde-requires the primaryor active responsible barbinotifr all current record o*ners bf fee titrito the site of rju rit" cteaoop'proffi zyi
site closure proposal, 3) a local agency intention to make a determination inuf oo firrti*
action is required, and 4) a local agency intention to issue a closure letter. Sectionl
25297.15(b) requires the locar agency to take alr reasonabre steps to accommodatd
fesoonsible landowners' nqrfininqtinn in tha rlaor,,* ^-.:i^ ^r^.,,-^ -*^^-- ^-r a^

If you are the sole landowner, please indicate that on the landowner list form. The
following notice requirements do not apply to responsible parties who are the sole

responsible landowners' participation in the cleanup or site closure prccess and to
consider their input and recommendations.

For purposes of implementing these sections, you have been identified as tle primarv or
aclrve responsible party. Please provide to this agency, within twenty (20) caiendar days
ofreceipt ofthis notice, a complete mailing lst ofall iurrent record owners offee title'to
the site' You may use tle enclosed "list oalandowners" form (sample letter 2) 

"*'dtemplate to comply with this requirement. Ifthe list of ourrent record owners'of fde title
to the site changes, you must noti$r the local agency ofthe change within 20 salendax
days from when you are notified ofthe change.

94605

landowner for the site.



Ms. Ghofrani
Page2of2
May21, 1999

In accordance witl Section 25297.15(a) ofCh' 6.7 ofthe Health & Saftty Code, you

must certiry to the local agency that ail cunent remrd owners of fee title to the site have

been informed ofthe proposed action before the local agency may do any oftle

following:

1) consider a oleanup proposal (conective action plan)

2) consider a site closure proposal

3) make a determination that no further action is required

4) issue a closure letter

You may use the enclosed "notice of proposed acion' form (sample letter 3) as- a

template to comply with this requiremeni. Before approving a cleanup proposal or site

closure proposal, determining that no further action is required, or iszuing a closure letter,

the locai agency will take alkeasonable steps neoessary to accommodate responsible

landowner-participation in the cleanup and site clozure process and will consider all input

and recommendations from any responsible landowner.

Please call me aJ (510) 567-6746 should you have any questions about the content ofthis

letter.

Sincerely,

>-\k-."----,
Don Hwang
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosures



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Direcror * lag

ENVIBONMENTAL TH SEHVICES
ENVIHONMENTAL
1 131 Harbor Bay Parkway,
Alameda, CA 945026577
(510) 567-6700
FAX {510) 337-933s ,

Maroh 25, 1999

MollyGhofrani
2000 Sraffon Rd.
Walmrt Creek, CA 9459S

Ro: Freoway Station & Service, 2?4G98th Ave., OakJand, CA 94605
Stid I130

Dear Ms. Ghofuani:

'Soil samaling Beneath Re,moved usr ar rhe property Lwu,rrd at z74o-ggs Ave., oakland,
D€c. 18' 1998, File No. ?-93-556-sI" by Enviro soil'iech consultants was reviewad. The
following itrformafion uas missing ad is required:
l) The sampll 11ere not analyzed for chlorinated hydrocarbons (Cl HC), polyc,hlorinated

biphenyls (PCB), pentachlorophonol @Cp), polynuclear aromatics tplla), or q€os€te.

Ifyou have any questions, please call me at (510) 562-6246.

Enviro Soil Tech Consultants, l3l Tully Rd., San Josg CA 95lll

file

(LoP)
2fi

cAb

2) Disposal reoords for tho stockpilod soil.
f) l$3toy9 ryport was preparred for Molly Ghofrani , 2000 Stratrm Rd., Walnut Creelq CA

94598' Ifxhis is a change ofresponsible party from Kiyouman Ghofrani, please also prQvide
telephone numbers.

a) tho, "Dormfry Radbruch's 1969 U.S. Geologicaf Survey map Ge-769, Arial ardp.lgineerinS GeoloeU o,f the Oakland East auadrangle, Caffom4-Scate l:24,000", was to be
submiuod to show the *... active spring at the base;ftl* hill across 9ge Ave.i'muritio*i oo
page ? of the report, ' Additional Subsurhce hrvestigation for t}e property... 2?40-9g6 ]$e.,OaHan( CA, Ocr.3, 1996,'.

Sincerely, !..,1>\ 'x-.**
DonHwang 7
llaardous Matorials Specialist



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SEFVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency oirector Rot2E

ENVIBONMENTAL HEAL SERVICES
1131 Harbof Bay Parkway, Suite
Alanreda, CA 94502-6577
(s10) 567-6700
1510) 337-9335 (FAX)May  13 ,  L998

I t  is expected that
to be completed wiLh
be requested or any
r r ' r r r  r l a e  i  i r n o a

ATTIiI: J R Sessions

Sessi-ons Tank l-.,inkers Inc
664 W Main Rd P O Box ?31
E1 Centro CA 9224 3

RE: Project # r279A - Type MOD
. aE 2740 98th Ave in Oakland 94505

Dear Property Ohrner/Designee r

Our records indicate t.he deposit/refund accounE for the above
project has fal len below the minimum depoeit  amount.  Td
replenish the account,  please submit  an addit ional  deposi t  of
$329.50, payable to Alameda CounLy, Environmental  Healthl
Services, wi thin two weeka of receipt  of  Lhis let t 'er .

the amount. requested will allow t.he prol ect
nev rrri 11a zero balance. Otherwise. more

unused moni.es will be refunded to

The deposi t  refund mechanism is aut.hor ized
of the Alameda County Ordinance Code. Work
be debited at  the Ordinance speci f ied rate,

PLease be sure
r r n r r r  a l - r a a l u .  -

type of project and
si te address

04  0L
wif  I

(see RE: l inP above)

per hour.

to write the fol-lowing idenEifyi,ng inf,ormht.ion on
p ro jec t  #

I f  you have any quest ions. please contact Amir Gholami
a t  ( 510 )  56 ' 7 -6875 .

Environmental  Protsect ion

c :  f  i l - es



oAI-AMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, ngency Director

Decernber 2, 1997

Kiyoumars Ghofrani
Freewav Station & Service
2740 9dd'Av.
Oakland CA 94605

ENVIRONMENTAL
ENVIRONIVIENTAL
1'|31 Harbor Bay
Alameda, CA
(510) 567-6700
FAX (sl0) 3F7-S33s

Ro+125
SERVICES

Weli
You

RE: Risk Evaluation for 2740 98th Av., Oakland 94605 (Our site # I 130)

Dear Mr. Ghoftani:

Recently I assumed case review responsibility for your site. I have read the file and notgd ttrat your
consultant believes the case may be ready for closure. I agree that the tfueat of groundr ater
contamination seems to be diminishing. Thus, I will not require further groundwater mdd
The wells must be prcperly destroyed prior to closure, should you have no further use fo]r them.

may contact Andreas Godfrey of Fublic Works for more information at (510)670-5575.

However, I am concemed about the potential human health threat ftom benzene
soil, especially near the snack shop/cashier area. It is not known whether the benzene
found in soil in that area are localized or whetler they extend beneath dhe building. The
concentrations that have been detected exceed acceptable human health based screeningevels (Tier
1) for case closure at this time.

An ap,propriate next step towurd case closure is to have a site specific (Tier 2) risk
performed by a qualified consultant. The risk assessor needs to follow the procedures
ASTM E 1735 - 95 Standard Guidc for Risk-Bdsed Corrct:tive Action Anntiel at Pe
Relcase Sites. The risk evaluation would be used to deternrine whether the benzene remamrng
in place pose a significant human health risk givelr tle site conditions, whether
investigation or remediation is needed, and whetler any use restrictions would be
propefty.

Also pertinent to case closure is the exact location ofa nearby stream and natwal spring have

desfruction must be performed under a permit from Alarneda County public Works

been described in past reports. Please provide a site diagram showing these features
scale indicating distances to the skeam and spring.

You may contact me at (510)567-6770 with any questions.

fllqerelY' ,.1 -(frirwU,.H 1rtw,e--
Parnela J. Evan!
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Dick Pantages, Alameda County Envimnmental Health S€rvic€s
Frank Hamedi-Fard, Soil Tech Engine€ring, 1761 Junction Av., San Jose CA 95112

atr $ccurat€



A.LAMEDA COUNry
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

Febnrary 19,1997

Mr. Kiyoumars Crhoftani
Freeway Station & Service
2740 98th Avenue
Oakland, CA 94605

STID 1130

Re: Investigations at 2740 98th Avenue, Oakland, Califomia

Dear Mr. Ghoftani,

Ro# rlr
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIFONI\4ENTAL (LoP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, quile 250 I
dl.h^.16 ad d.,lEnt at77 |Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567.6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

the
ons

.\

This office has reviewed Soil Teoh Engineering Inc's (Soil Tech) October 3' 1996

lnvestigation Report and the December 26, 1996 Quarterly Gmundwatef Monitofing Rt

the October 3, t996 report, Soil Tech thedrizes that the Hayward fault may be influenci
groundwater gradient flow at the site due to observed discrepanoies in groundwater el

Eetween the initial wells and the most recently installed wells, and the fact that Wells

and STMW-3 are consistently "dry". However, it appears that the obserrrred
J - r - - - -

elevation discrepancies may te resulting ftom the fact that wells sTMW-l through sT$4w-3 are

screened at muci shallower elevations than the recently installed wells, Wells STMW-4 tbrough

STMW-6 (please refer to attached cross section prepared by this office to get atetter seirse of

the elevation difference). In looking at the goundwater elevations of Wells STMW-4

STMW-6, it appears that the primary groundvrater aquifer beneath the site exists at an

of rougtrly 70 to 75 feel The groundwater identified in well sTMW-l appears to be a
aquid, d* t all the clay at the site, and Wells STMW-2 and STMW-3 appear to be

because they are not screining thro'tgh any p€rennial perched or alluvial aquifers.

The observed groundwater cbntaminant plume appears to be resulting from an older

to the lack of MTBE in the groundwater. Additionalln due to the fact that

noted at much greater depths than the observed soil contamination in Wells STMW-4

STMW-6, the Jource of the groundwater contamination identified in these wells

upgradient from these wells, most likely from the former product piping trench or the

underground storage tank area.

Due to the complex geological nature at this site, this office is requesting that yo1

offon all future reports to this office.

contrary to soil Tech,s proposal, this office will not be requesting that additional

monit#ng wells be installed at ti'ris time, however, quarterly groundwater monitoring ie required

to continui af the site to monitor fluctuating groundwater contarninant concenhations ap well as



Mr. Kiyoumars Ghofrani
Re: 2740 98th Ave.
February 19,1997
Pa4e2of 2

variations in the groundwater flow directions. Groundwater contaminant conoenfations may
fluctuate due to leaching of tle observed residual soil contamination at the site, and also due to
vertical migration ofwhat appears to be contaminated perched water (e.g., the shallow "grab"
groundwater sample collected from Boring B-1 in March 1994). If contaminant concenhations
consistently increase in the future, additional wells rnay be needed to properly characterize the
severity and extent ofthis plume.

Future monitoring reports.strould include elevation contours (atlached is an exarnple of elevation
contours for the most recent sampling event), using Wells STMW-4 through STMW-6 for the
triangulation, since thes€ wells appeax to be most representative ofthe groundwater aquifer
Additionalln field notes containing information on the amount of purged water, pH,
temperature, conductivity, turbidity, petroleum odors, etc. should be included. Ifthese field
notes exist for past sampling events, please submit copies of these notes to our office. Due to
the fact that no VOCs or heavy metals have been identified in Well STMW-6 in the last two
monitoring events, future groundwater sampies collected from this well need not be analyzed for
these constituents.

Lastly, the October 3, 1996 report referenced thg existence of a local spring or artesian aquifer
acrcss 98th Avenue, at the base of the hill. Please provide this office with a figure showing the
exact location ofthis spring and information on whether this spring is used for any purpose.

The next quarterly groundwater monitoring report is due to this office in May 1997. If you have
any questions or comments, please contact me at (510) 567-6763.

Juliet Shin
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

ATTACHMENTS

cc: FrankFiarnedi-Fard
Soil Tech Engineering Inc.
298 Brokaw Road
Santa Clara, CA 95050

Acting Chief



ALAMEDA COUNTY - ./,.{t,\ I
HEALTH 'AHE *t*ut"==oo.*r" ({i,+ Eelz€

oou,o'.^'o"",o#E?Hi H7/ ilil1jl;fllli\_1..*
1131 Harbor Bay Fkwy., #ZS0

rury ro ree6 tliffi3e':t'3f,uoif,iil1o,,r,-*ru
Mr. Kiyoumars Ghofrani
Freeway Station & Seruice
2740 98thAve.
Oakland, CA 94605

STID 1130

Re: Work plan for investigations at 2740 981h Avelrue' Oaktanq CA

Dear Mr. Ghoftani,

ThisofficehasreviewedtheJulyl, lgg6addendumtotheNovernber3, 1995wodcpla.$- Thc
work plan, in conjunction with the addendum, is acceptable to this offce, Field work s$ould
commence within 60 days of the date of this letter. Areport documenting the work sho{rtd be
submitted to this oflice within 45 days after completing field activities. Please noti$r tflis oftice
at least 48 hours in advance of implementing the work plan'

trunet Shin ' --

Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

Frank Hamedi-Fad
Soil Tectr Engineering, Inc.
298 BrokawRoad
Santa Clara" CA 95050

Acting Chief-File

Sincerely,



ALAMEDACOUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEAFIS, Agency Dtrector Al ameda CountY

Envi ronrental

Ro+ taE
cc4580

1th Servi ces
I

I
t l3L Harbor Pkwy. ' #250

-5517Alameda CA 94

May 13, 1996

Mr, Kiyounars Ghofrani
Freeway Station & Service

(510)567-6700 F ( 510 ) 337-9335

27210 98th Avenue
Oakland, CA 94605

STID 1130

Re: Required investigations at 2740 98th Avenue, Oakland, Califomia

DearMr. Ghofrani,

On June 13, 1995, this ofrce sent you a letter requesting the submittal oftechnical
explaining the discrepancies between the groundwater elevations obsewed in the
monitoring wells. Additionally, based on the elevated levels ofsoil and groundwater
contamination identified in Boring B-l in March 1994 (Up to 1,500 ppm TPHg and 2
benzene in soil aqd 990,000 ppb TPHg and 1l,000ppb benzene in groundwater), thts
requested that a monitoring well be placed east ofthe former tank pit in order to deli
monitor the extent ofthis contamination. Although $reil W4, a production well, is
approximately 40 feet east of Boring B-1, the scree,ned interval for this well is
therefore sarnples collectcd from fis vvell are questionable and may not be reflcctive
groundwater conditions.

In November 1995, Soil Tech Engineers (Soil Tech) submitted a work plan in to the
County's June 13, 1995 letter. Soil Tech proposed the installation ofthree additional
wells, however, they did not provide suffcient, technically.based, ratio'nale as to how
these three additional wells would address the County's above concems'

On December 5, 1995, the County se,lrt 1nou a letter requesting an addendum to Soil T
Novernber 1995 work plan. The letter requested that the addendum include the

Technical discussions and research into the discrepancies in
elerrations between the on-site wells:
Technical discussions on the possibility of interference ftom the
groundwater flow;
Justification for the three proposed monitoring wells;o

o
o

The zubmittal of the Northwest Envirocon report, date d h:/ly 22, 1992;
Although ttris ofrce supports the need for replacing Well W-4, more
examination was requested for datermining the proper screened
proposed replacement well.

and
acnral

why



Mr. Kiyouman Ghoftani
P':e:2740 98thAve.
May 13, 1996
Page2of?

To date, you have responded to only one oflhe above requests, which was the submittal ofthe
Northwest Envirocon report. This office is requesting that you address the remaining above
items in an addendum. The technical geologicat/hydrogeological discussions should be
addressed by an experienced Professional Registered Geologist. The addenftrm should be
submitted to this office within 60 da1,s of the date of this letter.

Ifyou have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510) 56'l-6763.

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Cheryl Gordon
SWRCB
Division of Clean Water Programs
Underground Storage Tank Clpanup Fund Prog.
P.Q.Box944212
Sacramento, CA 9 4244-2120

Frank Flamedi-Fard
Soil Tech Engineering, Inc.
298 Brokaw Road
Santa Clara" CA 95050

Acting Chief-File



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SEHVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEAHS, Agency Director RAFAT A. SHAHID,

Rol2E
Agency Director

cc4580
Divis ion
Room 250

December 5, 1995

Mr. KiyoumamGhoftani
Frceway Station & Service
27,{0 98thAve.
Oakland, CA 94605

STID ll30

Re: Work plan for investigations at 2740 98th Avenuq Oaklan4 Califomia

Dear Mr. Ghofrani,

This office has reviewed Soil Tech Engineering Inc.'s (Soil Tech) Work Plan for Additi0nal Site
Assessmen! dated November 3, 1995. This r+ork plan was prepaled in response to the Founty's
June 13, 1995 letter which reguired tlrat two primary issues be ad&esred: l) the lateral
delineation of soil contanrination; and 2) greater studies into lhe disccpancy betueen th$ Depttt-
to-Water (DI'W) in the on-site wells and the potential for the Halnmrd Fault's influence Fn
gound*rater flow at the site. Soil Tech's work ptan proposes to install three additional
monitoring wells, however, not enough rationale was provided in the work plan to explain lrow
and why these wells would address the above concems. Monitoring wells are not neces#ry for
the lateral delineation ofthe obsen ed soil contamination, atrd it is unclear as to how the
monitoring of these additional wetls would answer the above concem

An addendum to this work plan providing more detailed rationale for the installation of pree
additional monitoring wells, or another proposal addressing the above concems' should $e
submitted to this office. The inforrration provided in this addendum should includc mo{e
detailed gpological infonnatioo zuch as cross sections, the potential for confined conditilns, and
whether the current wells are screening accurately.

This office does not have a copy ofNorthwest Envirccon, Inc.'s Report, dated July 22, 199?,
documenting preliminary investigations at the site. Please submit a copy to this ofrce along
with the addendurn. We are hoping that this report addrerses u,iethm any sampling was
conducted in relation to the wsste oil release in lday I 989, because our case files cunenrfy have
no sampling information from this event, Please submit all the sampling information lDF havc
from this incident, If it is determined, after our review ofthis information' th* ssmplinC for
waste oil cotrstituents uas incomplete in 1989, this office may require the next round of



Mr. Kiyoumars Ghofrani
Re: 2740 98th Ave.
December 5, 1995
Page 2 of2

Lastly, Soil Tech has proposed to destroy Well W-4/lvfW-4, and replace it with another well.
However, since Well W-4 is the only on-site well that bas identified contaminants to date, the
replacement well should, if possible, be drilled to the same depth as Well W-4, and screened at
the same interval. Although no construction information is cunently available for Well W-4, it
may be possible to glean that information during the removaVdestruction of Well W-4. Please
include this concem in the requested addendum.

Please be reminded to have someone at ttre Cleanup Fund Program pre-approve all your work
plans. This wan you will know what is acceptable to the Cleanup Fund for reimbursement
before implementing the work plarn. If you have any questions regarding the pre-approval
process by the Cleanup Fund, you can contact Chdstopher Stevens at (916) 2274519 or Jim
Munch'at (91 6) 227 -4430.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510) 567-6'163.

Juliet Shin
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

n
cc:\Q[ chervl Gordon

swrics
Division of Clean Water Programs
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund Prog.
P.Q.Box944212
Sacrarnento, CA 9424+2120

Frank Hamedi-Fard
Soil Tech Engineering Inc.
298 Brokaw Road
Santa Clara" CA 95050

Acting Chief-File



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICE

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant

Rot25
Agency Director

June 13 ,  1 -995

Mr. Kiyounars Ghofrani
Freeway Station & Service
2740 98t.h Ave .
Oak]and, CA 94605

sTrD 1130

Re; fnvestigations at 2740

ALAMEDA COUNTY-ENV. IIEALTH DEPT,
ENVIRONME}ITAL PROTECTION DIV.
1131 IIARBOR BAY PKWY. , #2SO
ALAMEDA CA 94502-65'1?
(  510  )557 -6700

98th Ave.,  Oakland, Cal i fornia

Dear Mr,  Ghofrani ,

This of f ice has reviewed Soi l  Tech Engineering's (Soi l  Tech)
Environmental  Si te Assessment Report ,  dated March 8, 1995. A
great discrepancy was identified between the water 1evel
measurements collected from t.he three new monitoring wells,
qTMW-r.  through STMW-3, and the product ion weI l ,  W-4. As proposed
by Soil Tech, addit,ional hydrogeologic investigations need to be
conducted lo identify the reasons behind the water depth
discrepancy and to confirm the groundwater gradien! direction at
t he  s i t e .

According to the ground water elevation information collected
from the on-si t .e wel ls,  i t  appears that ground water gradient is
f lowing to the east.  This gradient direct ion appears t .o be
consistent wi th the elevated levels of  soi l  and qround water
contaminaLj.on ident i f ied t .o the eaet of  the tank pi t  f rom bor ing
8-L in March 1-994 (Up to 1,500 ppm TPt{g and 2.4 ppm benzene in
eoi l  and 990,000 ppb TPHg and 11,000 ppb benzene in ground
water) . Based on the estimated ground water gradient, the soil
and ground water contamination identified in boring B-1, and E.he
sheen ident i f ied in productsion wel l  W-4, located to the east of
boring, B-1, you are required to conduct further investigations to
the east of the tank cluster and pump islands to further
del ineaLe this contaminat ion.

Per Art ic le 11, Ti t le 23 Cal i fornia Code of Regnrlat ions, you are
required to submit a work p1an, wlthin 50 days of the date of
this letter, addressing t.he above concerns. AdditionaLl-y, per
Art ic le 5,  Ti t le 23 Cal i fornia Code of Regulat ione. quarter ly
ground water monitoring, gradient determinations, and reporting
shal l  cont inue at the siEe.

If you have any questions or comments, please conLact me
567  -6763  .

( s10)



Mr . KiYournars chof rani
Re :  2740  98 th  Ave .
rTune  13 ,  L995
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Sincere 1y,

u l  ie t
Senior

Shin
Hazardous Mater ials Special ist

Frank Hamedi-Fard
Soi l  Tech Engineering, Inc.
298 Brokai,r Road
Santa Clara, CA 95050

l .  1 je
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AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director
F0l?5

RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assi.stant Agency Director

, fanuary l -0,  l -995

Mr, Kiyoumars Ghofrani
Freeway Stat ion & Service
2740  98 th  Ave .
Oakland, CA 94605

STTD 1t-3 0

Re: Work plan for invest igat ions
Ca L i  fornia

na.rr^ Mr r :haf  r r71 i

This of f ice has reviewed Soi l  Tech
p1an, dated December 5t  'J,994, for
is acceptabl-e to this of f ice with
condi t ions /reminders :

ATAMEDA COUNIY cc4580
DEPT.  OF  ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTTI
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTJON DIV IS ION
1131  HARBOR BAY PKWY. ,  #250
ALAMEDA CA 94502 -6577

Engineering's (Soi l -  Tech) work
the above si te.  This work plan
1 - h a  f a l  l  a u i  n n

a t  2740  98 th

A minimun of one soi l  sample from each bor ing shal l  be
taken to a cert i f ied laboratory for analysis.  Field
screening shal1 be conduct.ed to help sel-ect which samples
shal1 be analyzed at.  a laboratory.

We1ls shouLd be screened f ive feet above and 10 feet be]ow
the brater table to account for geasonal f luctuat ions.

The monitor ing weI1s must be placed at Least 20 feet.  apart
f rom one another and form suff ic ient t r iangulat ion for
accurate ground water gradien! det.erminat ions .

Per Art ic le 5 Ti t l "e 23 Cal i fornia Code of Regulat ions,
quarter ly ground water monitor ing and report . ing shal-1 be
conducted.

Last ly.  please submit  informat ion on the fate of  the
previously excavated soi l  .  I f  th is soi l  is  st i l1
stockpi ]ed at  the si te,  iE must be adequately covered to
prevent inf i l t rat ion of  eurface runoff  water.
Addit ional ly,  you must submit  informat ion on your
inEen t ione  fo r  t h i s  so i1 .  I f  you  i n tend  on  ae ra t i ng . th i s
soi l .  you shou]d not i fy the Bay Area Air  Qual i ty Management
Distr ict  and our of f ice.  I f  you inLend on haul ing this
soi l  of f  s i te for disposal ,  or wish to request reuse of
this soi l -  on si te.  you need to contact th is of f ice.

Field work shal l  commence within 60 days of  the date of  th is
let ter.  A report  document ing the work sha1l be submit ted to this
o f f i ce  w i th in  45  days  a f te r  comp le t i ng  f i e ld  ac t i v i t j - es .



Mr. Kiyoumars Ghofrani
Re :  2740  98 th  Ave .
, fanuary L0, 1995
Page 2 or 2

I f  you have any quest iona or comments.  please contact me at (510)
567 -6763 .

c i r a a r a l r r

.luL iet
Senior

sn1 n
Hazardous  Ma te r ia l s  Spec ia l i s t

Frank Hamedi-
Soi l  Tech Engineering
Z Y U l j f  OKar,/ ROad

San ta  C la ra .  CA 95050

Cheryl Gordon
SLate Water Resources ConLrol  Board
Divis ion of  Clean Water Programs
P.  O .  Box  944212
Sacramento, CA 94244-2L20

Edgar Hohrel- l-



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant

Rotab
Director

DEPAiiTI\4ENl OF ENVIRON
Hazardous h'aaierials Division
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
Oaxland, CA 94621
(5101271-432Q

ENTAL HEALTH
October 27, 1-994

Mr. Kiyoumars Ghofrani
Freeway Station & Service
2740  98 th  Ave .
Oakl-and, CA 94505

sTrD l_ 13 0

Re: Rec' l r i rement-s for the State Trust Fund commilLmenE let ter
for s iEe locaLed at 2740 98th Ave.,  oakl-and, Cal i fornia

Dear Mr.  Ghofrani ,

Based on a financial review of your State Trust Fund claim by the
State Board, you are eligible to receive a "Letter of Commitment "
for this fund. Hor'tever, during the State's recenL file review,
the Stsatse determined that you are not currenlly in compliance
with the requirements for inwestigat.ions and cleanup at your
s i l e .

On July 8 and AugusL 10, 1994. this of f ice sent you l -et ters
requiring you to submits a Preliminary sit.e Assessment work pIan,
documentat,ion for the fate of excavated so11 , and information on
the former oi1 spi l l  at  the si te.

To this daEe, this office has not received any of lhe above
documents. You are required to submit tshe Preliminary Site
Assessment work plan, a]ong with Lhe other requested information,
to this of f ice within 90 days of  the date of  th is let ter,  or by
ilaauary 19, 1995. If the work plan is not bid, contracted f,or,
and prepared within the given timef,ra.ne, the State Board cannot
prowide you witb a nleller of Commi tnenttt for f,unding.
Additionally, if you do not subeit the work plan by the given due
date, Etepg will have to be taken to renove your claim frour the
undergrouad Etorage tank cleanup fund prJ.orJ.ty list.

On ,June ]-8,  1993, soi l  samples col lected from benealh the piping
ident i f ied up to 2,900 parts per mi l l ion (ppm) totaL Petroleum
Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) . Further investsigations
conducled in March 1994 ident i f ied up to 1,500 ppm TPEg in soi l
samples and 990,000 parts per bi l l ion (ppb) in ground water
eamples.

Guidelines established by the California Regional Water Quality
Control Board (RWQCB) require that soiL and ground water
investsigatsions be conduct.ed when Lhere is evidence to indicate
that a release from an UST will impact or may have impacted the
ground water.
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Mr. Kiyoumars Ghofrani
Re :  2740  98 th  Ave .
Oc tobe r  27 ,  f 994
Page 2 of 3

The required Prel iminary Si te Assessment (PSA) sha11 address t .he
del ineat. ion of  the lateral  and vert ical  extenE and sever i tsy of
soi l  and ground water contaminat ion resul t ing from t .he release at
the si te.  The informat ion gathered by the PSA wi l l  be used to
determine an appropr iate course of actsion to remediate the si te,
if deemed necessary. The PSA must be conducted in accordance
with the RWQCB's Staff  Recommendat ions for the Ini t ' ia l  Evaluat ion
and Invest igat ion of  Underqround Tanks, and be consistent wi th
requiremenus set forth in Ar l ic le 1l_ of  Ti t le 23, Cal i fornia Code
of Regulat ions. The major element.s of  such an invest. igaE j-on are
summarized in the at tached Appendix A. The major elements of  the
guidel ines include, but are noE Limited co. the fol lowing:

o At least one ground wat.er monitor ing wel l  must be instal led
wit .hin 10 fee! of  the observed soi l  contaminat ion in the
tank pi t ,  or iented in the conf i rmed downgradient direct ion
rel-at ive to ground water f1ow. In the absence of data
ident i fy ing the conf i rmed downgradient direct ion, a minimum
of three wel ls wj-LL be required to ver i fy gradient
direct ion. During che instal lat ion of  these wel1s, soi l
sampLes are to be col lected at  f ive-foot-depth intervals
and any slgni f icant changes in l i thology.

o Subseguent to t 'he instal lat ion of  the monitor ing we11s,
these wel1s must be surveyed to an establ- ished benchmark,
with an accuracy of  0.01 foot. .  Ground watser samples are to
be col lected and analyzed quarter ly,  and water levef
measurements are to be col lected monthlv for the f i rst
three months, and then quarter ly thereai ter.  I f  the
inic ial  ground water el-evat ion contours indicat.e that
ground water f low direct ions vary great l ,y than you wi l l  be
required to cont inue monthly water leve1 measurements unt i l
the g'round water gradient behavior is known. Both soil and
ground water samples must be analyzed for the appropriate
fuel  contaminants l isted in Table 2 of  the RWQCB's SLaff
Recommendat i-ons for the Ini t ia l  EvaLuat ion and
Invest iqat ion of  Underqround Tanks .

This Department wi l l  oversee the assessment and remediat ion of
your s i te.  Our oversight wi l l  include Lhe review of and comment
on work proposals and technical  guidance on appropr iate
invest igat. ive approaches and monitor ing schedules. The issuance
of wel l  dr i l l ing permit .s,  however,  wi l , l -  be through the Alameda
Coun ty  F lood  Con t ro f  and  Wate r  Conserva t i on  D is t r i c t ,  Zo r ,e  7 , ' i n
PLeasant,on, The RWQCB may choose to take over as lead agency if
i t  is  determined, fol lowing the complet. ion of  the in i t ia l
assesement. ,  that there has been a substant ial  impact.  Lo ground
wate r .



Mr. Kiyoumars chofranl
Re :  2740  98 th  Ave .
oc tobe r  27 ,  1994
PAqE J  O I  J

Once the proposal is approved. f ie ld work should commence within
50 days. A report  must be submit ted within 45 days af ter
complet ing f ie ld work.  Subseguent reporLs are to be submit ted
quarter ly unt i l  tshls s i te qual i f ies for f inal  RWQCB usign-off ' .
Such quarter ly reports are due the f i rst  day of  Ehe eecond month
of each subsequenE quarter.

The referenced ini t ia l  and quarter ly reports musts descr ibe the
status of  lhe invest igat ion and must includef among oLhers,  the
fol lowing elements:

o Detai ls and resufts of  al l  work performed dur ing the
designated per iod of  t ime: records of  f ie ld observat ions
and data, bor ing and wel- l  construct ion logs, water leveL
data, chain -  of  -  custody forms, laboraEory resules for al l
samples col lected and analyzed, tabulat ions of  f ree product
thicknesses and dissolved f  ract i -ons.

o Status of  ground water contamj.nat ion character i  zat ion

o InterpreLaLions of  resulEs; water l -evel  contour maps
showing gradiente,  f ree and dissol-ved producE, plume
def ini t ion maps for each target component/  geologic crose
sec t i ons ,  e t c ,

Recommeridat ions or ptans for addiLional invest.igative work
or remediat ion

Please be advised that th is is a formal request for a work plan
pursuant to sect ion 2722 (el  (d) of  Ti t le 23 Cal i f ,ornLe Code of
RegnrJ.atione.

I f  you have any quest ions or comments,  please contacL me at (510)
567 -67OO.

S i  n n a r a  l  r r

rTul  iet  Shin
Senior Hazardous Mater iaLs Special ist

ATTACHMENT

Edgar Howeff



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

August L0, 1994

Mr. Kiyoumars chofrani
Freeway Station & Service
2740  98 th  Ave  .
oakland, CA 94 605

sT lD  113  0

Re: fnvest igat ions at  2740

Dear Mr.  Ghofrani ,

Ro 125
RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assislant Agency Direclor

Alnnod,t Counlg 4580
HQfl.Uh Catu Serwir:er
Oept. 0l Envi.tt owwftal
Il31 tlathott Eatl PW Lad. FI^.
Mamod,r, CA 94502-6577

98th Ave.,  oakland, CA

On July B, 1994, thie of f ice sent you a l -et ter requir ing you to
submit documentation showing the fate of excavated soi1, and
additionaf information regarding the waste oil- release at the
s i te  i n  ] geg ,  by . Iu l y  25 ,  1994 .  To  th i s  daue ,  t h i s  o f f i ce  has
not received thls iniormation. You are required to submi-t this
information within 20 day6 of the date of, this letLer, or by
Augua t  30 '  1994 .

Additionally, please be reminded that, per the County's July 8,
l-994 letter. you are required to have the Preliminary Site
Assessment work plan submitted to this office by September 2,
L994. Any request.s for extensions of the due dates' or
modj-fications of the required tasks, must be submittsed in
wri t inq,

If you have
557 -6763 .

any quest ions or comments,  please conLac! me at {510)

ous Mater ials Special ist

Frank Hamedi-Fard
Soi l  Tech Engineering, Inc.
298 Brokavr Road
Santa Clara, CA 95050

Donna Turlottse
sEatse water Resources control Board
Division of Clean water Programs
P.O. Box 94423-2
Sacramento, CA 94244-2120

Edgar Howel l -File (,JS)

Sincerely,

Juliet Shin
Hazardous Material



. '  ALAMEDA COUNTY o
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEAFS, Agency Director

RoreE
RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST, AGENCY OIFECTOR

i lu ly 8,  1994

Mr. Kiyoumars Ghofrani
Freeway station & Service
2740 98th Av€nue
Oak1and, CA 94605

STID  1130

Re: Required investigations at 2740

DEPARTMENT OF ENVI ENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4530

98th Avenue, Oakland, CA

Dear IvIr . Ghofranl ,

This office has recelved and reviewed Soil Tech Engineering's
Prelj-ninary site AssesEr$ent Report, dated April 21, 1994. Eotal
Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) at t,sOO parts per
nilllon (ppn) was ldentified at 9 feet below ground eurface (bgs)
and 220 ppn TPHq was identlfied at 15 feet bgs frou Boring 1.
Additionally, v€ry elevated levels of qround r,rater sontamlnation,
at 99O,O0O parts per bi l l ion (ppb) TPEg and 11,000 ppb benzene
were identified in the grround water sanple collected from
Bori.ng 1 .

cuidelines established by the California Regionat Water quaLity
control Board (RwQcB) require that Eoil and ground water
investigations be conducted when there is evidence to indlcate
that a release fron an usT hriU irnpact or may have impacted the
qround water.

You are reguired to conduct a pr€liuiDary gite Aas€saneDt (pgt!
to deternine the lateral and vertical extent and severity of both
sol.I and ground rat€a contamination resulting fron the release at
the site. The inforrnation gathered by the pSA will be used to
deternine an appropriate course of action to remediate thd eite.
if deemed necessary. The PSA nust be conducted in accordance
with the RWQCB,S

and be consistent w
Tit1e 23, Cali fornia

such an investigation
The nal or elements of
to, the followingi

th
code

and Investiqatlon of Underoround Tanks,
requirernents set forth in Articl.e 11 of
of RegulatlonE. The naJoi eleuents of
sunnarized in the attached Appetdir E.
guidelines incLude, but are not linited

o At Least one pernanent ground water nonitoring well rnust be
installed within 10 feet of the observed Eoil
contanination, ori.ented in the confirned downgradiertt
direction relative to groundwater flow. In the absens€ of
neighboring monitoring vell-s located vithln loo feet of the
site, or any other data identifying the confirmed
downgradient direction, a nininum of three weLls wllt be

are
the



l,!r. Kiyounars Ghofrani
Re: 2740 98th Ave.
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requlred to verify gradient direction. During the
installatton of these IrellE, aoil aahples are to be
coLlected at five-foot-depth intervals and any significant
changes in lithology.

o Subsequent to the instaLlation of the monitoring welle,
these wells must be eurveyeil to atr estabUsbaa b€Dobnarlr,
(i. e. , Ittean Sea Level) $rith an accuracy of 0. 01 foot.
Ground xrater samples are to be collected and analyzed
quarterly, and nater Level neasurenents are to bo eoll€cteal
nonthly for tb€ flrst three nottbs, and then quarterly
thereafter. If the lnitial ground sater elevation contours
indicate that ground r,rater fLou directions vary greatly
than you will be required to continue nonthl.y water leve1
measurem€nts untll the ground water gradient behavior is
known. Both aoLl atral ground yatcr aamplas muat b6 analyued
for TPEg rnd BrEX. Aaldltionally, du€ to tbe $ast6 oil tanlr
rel€aas i! 1989, ground rator sanpl€s aoll€oteal fron trear
th€ vrat€ oll tatrlr nuat be alaly5€d foa all the raste oil
tank aoratitueats list€d Lr Trble 2, RroCB, B gtaff

This Department wlLL oversee the assessnent and renediation of
your site. our oversight will include lhe revieu of and corutent
on work propoEals and technlcal guidance on appropriate
investlgat!ve approaches and monltoring schedules. Ehe iEsuance
of well drilling permits, however, will be through the Alameda
County Flood Control and $later Conservation District, Zone '1 

, ln
Pleasanton. The RWQCB may chooEe to take over aer lead agency if
it is deternined, following the corflpletlon of the initiai
assessment, that there has been a eubstantial impact to ground
$rater.

In order to properly conduct a site investigation. you are
required to obtaln professional services of a reputlbl-e
environnental conaultant. A1l reporta atril propoaals nust be
subnLtt€d uDal€r aoal of a call.forDia-Registere- eeologist,
-C€rtif,ied nngineerhg O€ologist, or -Ragisteredt Clvli EngJ.neer.

lbe Pgl proposal LB du€ nithln 60 days of th6 date of thig
lett€r. Once the proposal is approved, field work should
comnence within 50 days. A report must be subnitted nithin 45
days after the completion of this phase of work at the site.
subEequent reports are to be submitted quarterly until this site
qual.ifies for final RWeCB Isign-offr. such guaiterly reports are
due the first day of the second rnonth of each subsequent- quarter.
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ur. Kiyoumars Ghofrani
Re: 2740 98th Ave.
. fu ly 8.  1994
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The referenced initial and quarterly reports nust describe the
Etatus of the investigatlon and nust include' anonq othera, the
f ol-lowing elenents:

DetaiLs and resuLts of al} !'tork performed during the
designated period of titne: records of field observations
and data. boring and well construction logs' water level
data, chain-of -custody forns, laboratory resultE for all
samples co]lected and analyzed, tabulations of free product
thicknesses and dissolved fractions, etc.

status of ground water contanlnatlon characterizatlon.

o Interpretations of reBuItE: Idater level contour maps
slrowing gradients, free and dissolved product plune
definition naps for each tarqet component, geologie cross
sections, etc.

o Recommendations or plans for additional investigative work
or remediation.

PLease be advised that this is a fornaL request for a ttork ptan
pursuant to Seotl,on 2?22 (cl (d, of title 23 california co{€ of
negulatLona. Any extensi.ons of the Etated deadlines, or
rnodifications of the reqdired tasks, must be confirmed in writing
by either this agency or RWQCB.

PLease provi.de nore information on the waste oil tank leak in
1989. Did this lealc occur from the current waste oil tank? IIow
rnuch oil was noted to have leaked? Please subnit all
information on this teak rithin 15 days of the date of this
l-etter.

Lastly, you are required to Eubnit docurnentation for the fate of
excavated soil during the product piping sampling and
overexcavation. Tbis docunentatLon uust be subnlttodl vltbiD t5
daye of the date of this letter.

If you have any questions or comnents, please contact ne at (510)
337-9331 .
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Hazardous Materials Speciallet

ATIfACNilENT

cc: Frank Hamedi-Fard
Soil Tech EngineerinE, Inc.
298 Brokarc Road
Santa Clara, CA 95050

Donna TurLotte
state Water Resourc€E control Board
Divislon of Clean Water Programs
P.O.  Box  9442L2
Sacrahento, CA 94244-2120

Edgar HoweLl-FiLe (JS)

S incerely,



I
ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

R0 tr5
BAFAT A.  SHAHID,  ASST.  AGENCY DIRECTOH

December 30, 
*1993

Mr. Kiyoumars Ghofrani
Freevray Station & Service
2740 98th Avenue
Oakland, CA 94605

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Stale Water Resources Control Board

Division ol Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversighl Program

B0 Swan Way, Flm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510)  271-4530

STID 113 O

Re: Work plan for investigations at 2740 98th Avenue, Oakland,
Ca l ifornia

Dear Mr. Ghofrani,

This office revlewed soil Tech Engineering, s"!,rork plan, dated
December 15, 1993. Thls work plan is acceptable with tbe
following requirenents/reninders :

o A nininurn of two soil sanples from each boring must be
analyzed at a certified laboratory;

o In addition to analyzing the ground water sample for Totat
Petroleun Hydrocarbons as gasoline and benzene, tol.uene,
ethyLbenzene, and xylenes, you are required to analyzed the
water sanple for lead.

LastLy, you are required to conpJ.ete the attached Underground
Storage Tank Unauthorized Release (L,eak) /Contanination Site
Report and subrnit it to thie office witbin 15 ahys of the date of
this letter.

If you have any guestions or conments, please contact ne at (510)
27L-4530.

Jul iet Shin
Hazardous lIaterials Specialist

cc: Frank Hamedi-Fard
Soil  Tech Engineering, Inc.
298 Brokaw Road
Santa Clara, cA 95050

Edgar Hohrel l-F t le ( Js )

sincerely,



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Direclol

iRotrg
NCY DIRECTORFAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST.

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIFONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Control Board

Divasion of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversighl Program

B0 Swan Way, Flm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(s10) 271-4530

December 8, 1993

Mr. Kiyoumars chofrani
Freeway Station & Service
2740 98th Avenue
Oakland, cA 94505

sTrD 1130

Re: Investigations at 2?40 98th Avenue, oakLand, California

Dear Mr. Ghofrani,

on october 5, 1993, this office sent you a letter reguiring you to
subrnit a work plan addresslng soil and ground water investigations
at ttre above site. You were required to subrnit this work plan by
Novenber 19, 1993. To this date, this office has received no work
plan and no correspondence as to the reason why you are delinquent
in your subnittal- of this plan.

You are required to subrnit the required $rork plan within 30 days of
tbe date of this letter. This is a fornal request for a technical
report pursuant to aeetion 2722 (s) r er'tiel6 LL, EltlB 23
california Cod€ of Rogulatiols.

If you have any guestions or conments, pLease contact ne at (510)
271-4530.

Hazardous Mater ials Special ist

cc: David C. Lambert
Northwest Envlron
1800 Tr ibute Rd.,  Ste 101
Sacranentor CA 9 5815

Edgar Howel l --Fi le (JS)

s incerely I

.4
uliet Shin



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEAFS, Agency Direclor

Fot:s
RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

October 5, 19 93

Iqr. Kiyoumars Ghofrani
Freeway station & Service
2740 98th Avenue
oakland, cA 94505

sTrD 1130

Re: hvestigations at 2740 98ttt Avenue, Oakland.

DEPARTI/ENT OF ENVI ENTAL HEALTH
State Water Re6ources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversighl Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(s10)  271-4530

cal ifornia

( 510 )  271 -

Dear !1r. Ghofrani,

This office has received the letter from Northuest Envirocon' .Inc. '
dated septernber al, isel. BaEed on the new piece of. infornation,
regardln-g the depths of the forrner soil sanple locations,, j-t is
acieptabie to this office to conduct soil borings beneath the
contininated areas and to collect a grab ground water sample(s) to
determine whether the ground water has been lnpacted '

As stated in the letter, you are required to subrnit a wor]' plan to
ir,i" Jtri"", detairing !116 proposed 

-vork, 
for our approval' A work

plan nust be subnitted sithln iS Aays of the date of this letter.

If you have any questions or cornrnents, pl-ease contact ne at
4530 .

sineerely,

J.*---,/ \
-:1. f ir.( -'- '

' / . - " "
,.,tuliet shin

Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: David c. Lambert
Northvrest Envirocon
1800 Tribute Rd., ste 101
sacramento, cA 95815

Edgar Hoste1l-Fite (;rS)



i t
ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

a
Folas

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

Septenrbe/ 1, , Lgg3

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resburces Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4530

station, Iocated at

Kiyoumars Ghofrani
Free\"ay Station & Service
2740 98th Avenue
OakLand, CA 94605

STID 1130

Re: Requlred investigatJ-ons at Freeway ARco
2740 98th Ave., Oakland, Cali fornia

Dear Mr. Ghofranl,

on June 18, 1993. fiberglass piping was rernoved from the above
site. At that tirne, stained soils and petroleurn odors were
noted. Eight soiJ. sarnples were collected fron beneath this
piping at 12 to 13 feet below ground surface. Analysis of these'
Eoil sanples identlfied Totat Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline
in five of these satnples at concentrationE ranging from 3lO parts
per miJ-I lon (ppn) to 2,900 ppn.

Guidelines established by the California Regional water Quallty
Control Board (RWQCB) require that soiL and grround water
investigatlons be conducted when there is evidence to indicate
that a release from an UST will inpact or may have impacted the
ground !'rater.

You are required to conduct a Pr€limiDary alte i{ssossnetrt (PgA)
to deterrnine the lateraL and verticaL extent and severity of soil
and ground water contaninatLon resulting from the release at the
site. The information gathered by the PSA lrill be used to
deterrnlne an appropriate course of action to renediate the slte,
if deened necessary. The PSA must be conducted in accordance
wlth the RWQcB,s

and be conEistent with
Tit1e 23, caLifornia Code

such an investigatlon are
The major e:.ements of the
to, the following:

o At least one ground water monitoring well must be installed
within 10 feet of the observed soiL contarnlnatlon, orlented
in the confirmed donngradignt diraction relative to ground
water flow. fn the absence of data identlfying the
conflrned downgradient dlrection, a rninimum of three wel.Is
wil1 be requlred to verify gradient direction. During the

and Investigation of Underground Tanks,
requirernents set forth in Artlcle 11 of
of Regulations. The major el-enents of
sumrnarized in the attached App€ldlx A.
guidelines include, but are not lirnited
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installation of these welLE, soil sanples are to be
collected at five-foot-depth intervals and any significant
changes in lithology.

o subsequent to the lnstallation of the nonitoring wells,
these wells must be surrteyeal to an eatabusbedt betrch[ark,
with an accuracy of 0.01 foot. Ground water samPles are to
be collected and analyzed quarterly. and water Level
measurements are to be oollect€d nonthly fo! the fLrst
tbree noaths, and then quarterly thereafter. If the
initial ground ttater elevatlon contours indicate that
ground water fl-ow directions vary greatly than you will be
required to continue honthty ltater leve1 measurements untiL
the ground water gradient behavior is known. Both solI and
ground $rater samples must be analyzed for the appropriate
fuel contamlnants listed in TabLe 2 of the RwQcB's staff
Recornnendations for the Initial Eval-uation and
Investigation of Underqround Tanks.

Thi6 Department will oversee tbe assessment and remediation of
your site. our oversight will lnclude the review of and comment
on work proposals and technical gnridance on appropriate
lnvestigative approaches and rnonitoring scheduLes. The issuance
of well dril-Ling permlts, however, wiLl be through the Alameda
county Flood control and llater conservation District, zone 7, in
Pleasanton. The RwQcB rnay choose to take over as lead agency lf
lt is determined, fotlowing the completion of the inltiaf
assessment, that there has been a substantial impact to ground
water.

fhe PsA proposal is due withln 50 daya of the receipt of this
letter. once the proposal is approved, field work should
conmence within 50 days. A report nust be subnitted within 45
days after the cornpletion of this phase of work at the site.
Subsequent reports are to be subnitted quarterly untlI this site
qualifies for final RWQCB ttsign-off rr. Such guarterly reports are
due the first day of the second nonth of each subsequent quarter.

The referenced initial and
status of the J-nvestigatlon
folJ.owinq elernents:

quarterly reports nust describe the
and nust include, among others, the

o Detaits and results of all work perforned during the
designated perlod of tine: records of field observations
and data, boring and well constructi.on logs, water level
data, chain-of -custody f orms, laboratory results for all
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Mr. Kiyoumars Ghofrani
Re: 2740 98th Ave.
September 1, 1993
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I

samp].es collected and analyzed, tabulations of free product
thicknesses and dissolved fractions, etc.

o status of ground water contamination characterization.

o Interpretations of reEults: water level contour rnaps
showing gradients, free and dissolved Product, plume
definition maps for each target component ' geologic cross
sections, etc.

o Recor$$endatlons or pLans for additional investlgative work
or remediation.

Please be advised that this is a formal reguest for a work plan
pursuant to 8€ction 2722 (cl ( i l )  olTlt le 23 cal i fofnia cods of
RegulatloDs. Any extensLons of the stated deadlines, or
nodifications of the required tasks, nust be confirned in writing
by either this aqency or RwQcB.

If you have any questions or connents, please contact me at (510)
271-4530 .

Sincer Iy ,

Jul.iet shin
Hazardous Materlals speciallst

cc: Jan Rutenbergs
Northwest Envirocon
1800 Tribute Rd., ste lo1
sacramento, CA 95815

Edgar Howell-File (JS)



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SER

o
VICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Direcio'r

l
t
IF0125

RAFAT A SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

Ju ly  20 ,  1993

Mr. Kiyounars Ghofrani
Freeway Station and service
2740 gAL}] Avenue
OakLand,  CA 94605

Re: underground Tank Modificatlon

Dear Mr. Ghofrani:

I have received your letter dated July 19, 1993 reqardlnq the
r^rork plan for the soll contanination investigation and
remedi.ation to be done at your FEeeway Statlon and Service
faci l i ty aE 274a 98th Avenue in oakLand by soi l  Tech Engineering,
rnc. rL is acceptable. E & c construction can now proceed with
the conpletion of tbe underground tank rnodification work as
planned-. They will need to caLl me out for a final inspection
hthen the work is completed. The work plan subrnitted r,,til- 1 be
turned over to Hazardous Materials special lst Eva Chu of our
Local oversight Progran for review and approvaL.

If  you have any questions, please contact me at 271-4320.

Sincerely,

e^^U\,Cr-^a-
Ronald J. owcYrz, REHS A
Hazardous Materials special ist

cc: Rich Hiett,  RwQcB
Brian ol iva
Eva Chu

"'.,.

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Division
8O swan way, Rm. 2oo
Oakland, CA 94621
(510) 271-4320



ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director
RotlS

Cer t i f ied  l4a i l  #  P  833 981 403

May 11 ,  1989

Mr. Kiyoumars Ghofrani
Freeway Arco
2740 -  98 th  Ave.
Oak lana l ,  cA 94605

OEPARTMENT OF ENVIAONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program
80 Swan way, Rm. 2oo
Oakland. CA 94621
(415)

RE:  Not ice  o f  V io la t ion

Dear !1r. Ghofrani:

An inspection of your faci l i ty lras conducted by Hazar' lous Materials
Fp" . i i i i " t ,  Ar iu  Lev i  o f  th is  o f f i ce  on  Apr i l  28 ,  1989: .  -Th is  inspec-
i ' ior,  

"u" 
to evaluate your degree of compliance with Cali fornia Hazard-

ous waste controL Laws '

several violat ions were found that wi l l  require clean up and ,/or
corrective action. The fol i-owing describes the deficienci.es or viola-

i ions that wi lL require the submlttal of a plan of correction and

rened ia l  ac t ion :

Ca l i fo rn j -a  code o f  Regu la t ions ,  T i t le  23  (ccRz3) ,  Sec t ion  2641 '
i"q"ir ." the inplemeniation of one of seven approved monitorinql

"v"t"."-fr i-"* i i t i tg 
undergrounal tanks. when questioned concerningt

i i re metfroa in use f or the iroduct f  ue1 tanks, and the i . taste oi l  tanh,
you indicated no method was j .n use and that your faci l i ty was not yet

in  cJmpt iance.  n fso ,  a  rev iew o f  th is  o f f i ce 's  records  on  your  fac iL -

t iy- i ; ; ;e- ihat an inipection on 7 /7/86 informed vou that no leak

detection system was on your tanks.

ccR23,sec t ion265 t&2652 , req)L res tha tunau thor j ' zedre leases f rom
,rnOergro,rna tanks be properly r-eported. Your faci l i ty experienced a

releale of unknown qulnt i ty irorn the waste oi1 tank and fai- led to

ieport the rel"ease or conduct clean up. The quanti ty lost was great

;; ; ; ;h i"  aiui" into eiposed soi l ,  leich into a col lect ion pipe that

enptiea onto Stanley Stieet, drain onto exposed soi1, and run down
si-ope tor approximaiely 150 feet. A comPosite sampfe from three
po:. i , ts rn t trL affected area was taken for TOG anaLysis and guanti-

f  icat ion .

You are informed that:

ca l i fo rn ia  Hea l th  ana l  sa fe ty  code,  sec t ion  25250.4 ,  s ta tes ,  Used o i l

iegufatea by the Department shal l '  be managed as a hazardous waste'

ca l i fo rn ia  Hea l - th  and sa fe ty  code,  sec t ion  2525O.5 ,  s ta t€s ,  D isposa l
oi-" i .a olr ny discharge to sewers, drainage systems, surface or
groundwater, *atercourses; or deposit on Land, is prohibited
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ca l i fo rn ia  Hea l th  and sa fe ty  code,  sec t ion  25189,  s ta tes ,  Any  person

wtro negfigently disposes or causes the disposal of any hazardous or
extrem61y-hazaidous- waste at a point which is not authorized accord-
i ; ;- i .  t ie provisions of this chapter shal l  be subject to a ci-vi1
pe ia l ty  o f  no t  nore  than twenty  f i ve  thousand do l la rs  ($25,000)  fo r
each v io la t ion .  .

ccR,  t i t le  22 ,  Sec t ion  66328 (d ) ,  s ta tes ,  I f  cor rec t ions  are  needed,
the'operator shal l  provide the Department with a writ ten plan of
.orre-ct iotr which st l tes the action to be taken and the exPected dates
of completlon.

Your plan of correction must include, but is not l ini ted to, the
fo l low lng :

l .S teps taken toconP lyw i thCCR,T i t l e23mon i to r lng requ i rements '
2. Determine quanti ty of l-ost waste.
3. Slte assessment t6 deternlne extent of soi l  contamination and the

poss ib i l i t y  o f  g round water  contaminat ion '
4, Names of contractors involved in site assessment, and clean uP.

provide contractor l icense types, and professional qual i f icat ions
5.  Method o f  c lean uP.
6. Enal destination oi contaminated soi ls and other hazardous waste.
7. Criteria used to cletermine clean" '
8, steps taken to prevent the problen from reoccurrlng'

you are reguested to respond to the contents of this letter within
f i f teen (15) days from the above letter date' I f  you have any
questi"" i  coneeininq the content of this letter, or the status of
t-hi= .""" please 

"oitr. t  
Hazardlous Materials Special ist,  Ariu Levi.

Mr. Levi can be reached at 277-4320.

S incere ly ,

S/w4ilt*dffi/^,--
Raf at 

'A. 
shahid, chi/ef

Hazardous Materials Progratn

RAS : al

cc: Gif Jensen, Alameda county Distr ict Attorney, consumer and
Environmental Protection

Lisa McCann, RWQCB
Alan Whitman, OPD
Howard Hatayama, DOHS
,,r iu Levi,  Alaneda County Hazardous Materials

r'F i 1es


